

Case No. 13-35464

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE TULALIP TRIBES OF
WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON;
WASHINGTON STATE
GAMBLING COMMISSION;
CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, Governor
of Washington, in her official capacity;
and RICK DAY, Director of the
Washington State Gambling
Commission, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western
District of Washington

Lisa M. Koop
Office of Reservation Attorney
Tulalip Tribes of Washington
6406 Marine Drive
Tulalip, WA 98271
(360) 716-4550

Phillip E. Katzen
Kanji & Katzen, PLLC
401 Second Avenue S., Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100

Riyaz A. Kanji
David Giampetroni
Philip H. Tinker
Kanji & Katzen, PLLC
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

1. Basis for the District Court’s Jurisdiction1

2. Basis for the Ninth Circuit’s Jurisdiction.....3

3. Timeliness of Appeal.....3

4. Judgment Disposing of All Claims3

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

III. ADDENDUM.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

1. Nature of the Case5

2. The Course of Proceedings.....5

3. The Disposition Below6

V. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....6

1. The Tulalip Compact and the Tribal Lottery System.....6

2. Player Terminal Allocation Under the Compact and the TAP Procedure8

3. The Compact’s Most-Favored-Tribe Clause.....10

4. The Spokane Inter-Tribal Fund11

5. The Current Dispute13

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

VII. ARGUMENT	16
A. THRESHOLD ISSUES	16
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	16
2. <u>Applicable Principles of Compact Interpretation</u>	17
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE TRIBE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	19
1. <u>The District Court Committed Basic Procedural Error That, By Itself, Warrants Reversal</u>	19
2. <u>The District Court Erred in Concluding that Tulalip’s MFT Rights Do Not Apply to Appendix Spokane Based on the Effective Date of Appendix X2</u>	20
3. <u>Tulalip is Entitled to the “More Favorable” Terminal Allocation Terms Agreed to by the State and the Spokane Tribe</u>	23
4. <u>The District Court’s Unfounded Assertion that Tulalip Seeks to “Cherry-Pick” Only Certain Provisions of Section 7 Provides No Basis for the Denial of Summary Judgment to Tulalip</u>	26
5. <u>The Negotiation and Reasonable Efforts Requirements of Appendix Spokane Provide No Basis to Deny Tulalip the Allocation Terms Found in Section 7</u>	27
6. <u>The Existence of Inapposite Numerical Limitations Elsewhere in Appendix Spokane Provides No Basis to Deny Tulalip the Allocation Terms Found in Section 7</u>	29
7. <u>The District Court’s Reasoning is Irreconcilable with this Court’s Decision in <i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i></u>	37
8. <u>The District Court’s Assertion that the State “Never Agreed” to the More Favorable ITF Terms of Appendix Spokane Defies Text and Logic and Provides No Basis for the Denial of Summary Judgment to Tulalip</u>	40

9. Conclusion.....47

**C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO THE STATE.....47**

**D. OTHER TRIBES IN WASHINGTON WERE NOT REQUIRED
PARTIES UNDER RULE 1952**

VIII. CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aceves v. Allstate Ins. Co., 68 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1995).....20, 47

Applera Corp. v. MJ Research Inc., 2004 WL 5683983
(D. Conn. Dec. 17, 2004)36 n.7

Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego, 704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)49

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson, 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997).....1

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California,
547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008).....53, 54

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California,
618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010).....17

Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Neville Chem. Co.,
358 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2004).....17

Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pacific Star Roofing, Inc., 209 P.3d 863
(Wash. 2009)51

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of
Am.*, 256 P.3d 368 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)18, 41

Charry v. California, 13 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1994)49

Comsource Indep. Foodservice Cos., Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
102 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996).....3

Conrad v. Ace Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 532 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008)17

Contractors Equip. Maint. Co. v. Bechtel Hanford, Inc., 514 F.3d 899
(9th Cir. 2008)18

Corns v. Laborers Int’l Union of N. Am., 709 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2013).....30

Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....42

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc., 2002 WL 31051023
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2002).....36 n.7

Fair Hous. Council of Riverside County, Inc. v. Riverside Two,
249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001).....19, 20, 48, 50

Forest Mktg. Enters., Inc. v. State Dep’t of Natural Res., 104 P.3d 40
(Wash., Ct. App. 2005)43

Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 691 F.3d 1008
(9th Cir. 2012)16

Hearst Commc’ns. Inc. v. Seattle Times Co., 115 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2005)18

Honeywell, Inc. v. Babcock, 412 P.2d 511 (Wash. 1966).....18, 33

Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)20, 47

Kennewick Irr. Dist. v. United States, 880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989)51

Mattingly v. Palmer Ridge Homes, LLC, 238 P.3d 505
(Wash. Ct. App. 2010)18, 33

McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S., 167 P.3d 610 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)19, 35

Motion Picture Projectionists v. RKO Century Warner Theatres, Inc.,
1998 WL 477966 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998).....44 n.8

Norse v. City of Santa Cruz, 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)48

Parks v. LaFace Records, 329 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2003).....50

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. U.S. Steel Corp., 566 F. Supp. 1093
(D. Del. 1983)37

Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sellen Constr. Co. Inc., 740 P.2d 913
(Wash. Ct. App. 1987)19, 35, 44

Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States, 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (Fed. Cl. 2009)51

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....35

Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. Nw. EnviroServices, Inc., 844 P.2d 428
(Wash. 1993).....18

Shelley v. Green, 666 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Studiengesellschaft Kohle, M.B.H. v. Hercules, Inc. 105 F. 3d 629
(Fed. Cir. 1997).....36 n.7

Taylor v. Shigaki, 930 P.2d 340 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)51

Toshiba Corp. v. Am. Media Int’l, LLC, 2012 WL 3822759
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2012).....36 n.7

United States v. 1.377 Acres of Land in City of San Diego, 352 F.3d 1259
(9th Cir. 2003).....17

United Techs. Corp. v. Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp., 105 F. Supp.2d 346
(D. Del. 2000)36 n.7

Weight Loss Healthcare Ctrs. of Am., Inc. v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
655 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2011).....34, 39

Willemijn Houdstermaatschappij, BV v. Standard Microsystems Corp.,
925 F. Supp. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....43 n.8

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 1

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)6 n.3, 8

25 U.S.C. § 2703(6), (7) and (8).....6 n.3

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)	7 n.3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
Idaho Code § 67-429C(1)	45
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.36001	2

Regulatory Materials

64 Fed. Reg. 4,460-04	7, 21
72 Fed. Reg. 21,284-03	11, 21
72 Fed. Reg. 30,392-01	7, 23
73 Fed. Reg. 63,503-02	11, 23

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	20, 48, 49
